
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
 
 

 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 14 March 2023 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  . 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 22 MARCH 2023 at 7.00 pm 
 

Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via 
the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
MEMBERS 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Susan Wise (Chair) 
Councillor Yemisi Anifowose (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Stephen Hayes 
Councillor Edison Huynh 
Councillor Mark Jackson 
Councillor Eva Kestner 
Councillor Liam Shrivastava 
Councillor Luke Warner 

 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.   

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 - 5 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

6 - 9 

3.   Safika Organic Health Centre, The Parade, 12a Upper Brockley Road, 
Brockley, SE4 1SX 
 

10 - 22 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 10 January 2023 
be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 22 March 2023 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive (Head of Governance and Committee Services) 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 10 January 2023. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 
 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on TUESDAY 10 JANUARY 2023 at 7pm and held remotely via 
Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Brown, Hayes, 
Jackson, Kestner and Shrivastava. 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Huynh, Howard and Warner. 
 

Also Present 
 

Matt Lewin – Counsel – Legal advisor 
Richard Lockett – Safer Communities Service Senior Licensing Officer 
 

 
16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 

 
Applicant - not present 
 
Respondents 
 
P.C Bobb - Police 
Melanie Khan - One housing 
 
 

1.      Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
29 November 2022 be confirmed and signed.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 December 2022 be submitted to the next 
meeting of this Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Shrivastava said that 16 Hatcham Park Road was in his ward but did 
not make a declaration of interest.  
 

3.       16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 
 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Senior Licensing Officer to introduce the application. 

 

Page 2



 

 
 
 

2 

 
 Introduction 
 
3.2     Mr Lockett said that this application was being held in relation to representations 

received in respect of an application for a new premises licence for 16 Hatcham 
Park Road, SE14 5QD which was a residential road. The applicant lived at this 
address. 

 
3.3 Mr Lockett outlined the application. He said that two representations had been 

received from the Metropolitan Police and the landlords of the property. Conditions 
had been agreed between the applicant and the local authority and had been 
included in the agenda. 

 
3.4 Mr Lockett then outlined the options available to members under the licensing 

objectives, when making their decision.  
 
 Applicant   
 
3.5 Members were informed that the applicant was not present. 
 
 Representation 
 
3.6 P.C Bobb spoke on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. He said that the Police 

objected to the application under the licensing objective of the presentation of 
public nuisance. 

 
3.7 16 Hatcham Park Road was a 3 roomed house that accommodated vulnerable 

adults. If the application was granted, the applicant would be able to sell online 
alcohol from 7am until 3am 7 days a week. Customers would not attend the 
Premises, but deliveries would be made to and from these Premises. P.C Bobb 
said that the noise from these vehicles would cause a noise nuisance for other 
residents in the property and it could also affect their mental health. The noise 
caused by the delivery drivers would also affect all the residents in the road 

 
3.8 Hatcham Park Road is located approximately 200 metres away from New Cross 

Road and is a one-way street at this section of the road. In an effort to deliver 
goods and drive away quickly, P.C Bobb suggested that delivery drivers could 
drive the wrong way back down this one-way street. This would cause road traffic 
accidents. There were very few parking spaces in the road and delivery cars, or 
vans would need to double park during delivery and other vehicles would be 
unable to pass down this narrow road.  

 
3.9  P.C Bobb recommended that the application be refused. If the applicant wished to 

re-apply, Licensing Police would assist with the application. 
 
3.10 Ms Khan, representing One Housing addressed the Committee. She said that this 

Housing Association objected to the application because vulnerable residents lived 
in the property. They were recovering from health issues, and the presence of 
alcohol would be counterproductive to the work undertaken by the customer, and 
care team over many years. Substance misuse had been identified as one of the 
main triggers for relapse in vulnerable people.  

Page 3



 

 
 
 

3 

 
3.11 Ms Khan said that the application was in breach of the tenancy which prevents the 

running of a business from the property.  
 
3.12 Councillor Hayes asked whether the applicant had been advised that he should 

not run a business from the property. Ms Khan confirmed that this would have 
been explained when the tenant signed the tenancy agreement.  

 
 Conclusion 
 
3.13 Both objectors applauded the applicant for attempting to improve themselves and 

run their own business. However, it was not appropriate for a business to be run 
from this property. 

 
3.14 Members confirmed that they had been present throughout the meeting and had 

not lost connection.  
 

3.15 A decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She thanked all parties 
for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3. 16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
16 Hatcham Park Road, London, SE14 5QD 
 

 The application for a new premises licence was REFUSED for the following 
reasons: 

  

 The Premises is a residential property in a residential area. If licensed, it 
would attract frequent traffic until 3am every night of the week which would cle
[...]
a member, their family, friend or close associate more than it 
would affect the wellbeing of those in the local area generally, but which is not required 
to be registered in the Register of Members’ Interests (for example a matter concerning 
the closure of a school at which a Member’s child attends).  

6. Declaration and impact of interest on members’ participation 

6.1. Where a member has any registerable interest in a matter and they are present at a 
meeting at which that matter is to be discussed, they must declare the nature of the 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 8



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 9



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

To consider the application for a Temporary Event Notice. The options open to 
members of the Committee are set out in paragraph 4 below. 

Proposal: Temporary Event Notice (TEN) 

Legislation: Licensing Act 2003 

Premises: Safika Organic Health Centre, The Parade, 12a Upper 
Brockley Road, Brockley, SE4 1SX 

Applicant:  Stanford Brown 

The notice was served in accordance with section 100 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

1. Notice Content & Objection  
 

1.1 The Temporary Event Notice is for the following activity to take place in front of 
the premises on the public highway. 

From 10:00 - 00:00hrs on the following 3 dates: 

Report title: Safika Organic Health Centre, The Parade, 12a Upper Brockley 
Road, Brockley, SE4 1SX 

Date: 22 March 2023 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Brockley 

Contributors: Safer Communities Service 

Outline and recommendations 

Determination of Temporary Event Notice Application - After having regard to all the 
representations heard, Members must take such steps as they consider appropriate 
to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

    

Page 10

Agenda Item 3



 

5th, 6th and 7th May 2023. 

1.2 The provision of regulated entertainment in the form of recorded music outside 
the premises for up to 100 people. 

1.3 The notice was served on the Metropolitan Police (MPS) and other responsible 
authorities on 10th March 2023.  An objection was received from the MPS within 
the specified time limit in accordance with section 104 of the Licensing Act 
2003. 

1.4 The objection was received in relation to the Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
as well as Public Safety. 

1.5 The premises is not currently licensed. 

2.  Legal and Human Rights Implications 

2.1 Where an objection notice is received following a Temporary Event Notice a 
licensing authority is required to hold a hearing. In this case the Licensing 
Authority is required to consider whether the proposed temporary event will 
promote the crime prevention and public nuisance licensing objectives. 

2.2 The licensing authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the Licensing Authority is under a duty to act compatibly with 
Convention Rights in the exercise of their function. Article 6 (1) of the 
Convention provides that everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within 
a reasonable time by an independent and impartial hearing established by law. 

2.3 The right to give a Temporary Event Notice falls within the scope of civil rights 
and obligations in Article 6 (1) as it relates, in this case, to a Premises Licence 
holder’s right to pursue commercial activity. This right is a qualified right therefore 
it may be interfered with if it is appropriate to protect the general interest of the 
community. 

3. Equalities Implications 

3.1 The Equality Act 2010 includes a new public sector equality duty (the equality 
duty or duties) the duty covers the following nine protected characteristics: age, 
disability, gender reassignment, marriage and civil partnerships, pregnancy and 
maternity, race or religion or belief, sex and sexual orientation. 

3.2 In summary the Council must, in the exercise of its functions, have due regard to 
the need to- 

-eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other 
conduct prohibited by the Act 

-advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and those who do not 

-foster good relations between those who share a protected characteristic and 
those who do not. 

3.3 As with the case with the original separate duties, the new duty continues to be 
a “have regard duty” and the weight to attach to it is a matter for the committee 
bearing in mind the relevance and proportionality. It is not an absolute 

Page 11



 

requirement to eliminate discrimination, advance equality of opportunity or foster 
good relations. 

4. Determination of objection notice 

4.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such 
steps as they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and 
disorder and public nuisance. Therefore the Licensing Committee may; 

1. Decide no action is appropriate to promote the licensing objectives therefore the 
temporary event may go ahead. 

2. Impose one or more conditions on the standard temporary event notice if- 
a. the authority considers it appropriate for the promotion of the licensing 

objectives to do so, AND if 
b. the conditions are also imposed on a premises licence or club premises 

certificate that has effect in respect of the same premises, or any part of 
the same premises, as the standard temporary event notice, and 

c. the conditions would not be inconsistent with the carrying of licensable 
activities  under the standard  temporary event notice 

3. Issue a counter notice if it considers it is appropriate to promote the licensing 
objectives, therefore the temporary event may not go ahead. 

4.2 There is a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision either to 
give a counter notice or to allow the temporary event to go ahead. 

Background Papers 
Short Title of     Date     Appendix 

Document     

Temporary Event Notice 

Application rec’d    09/03/2023 

Police Objection 

Objection rec’d     14/03/2023 

Should you require any further information on this report please contact Richard 
Lockett of the Safer Communities Service on 020 8314 3389. 

 

Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



 
 

 

 PL - Lewisham Borough 

 

   
 
 
 

9 Holbeach Road, 

Catford. SE6 4TW 

Telephone: 07795 801039 

Email: Simon.Butler@met.police.uk 

www.met.police.uk 

Your ref:  

Our ref:  

14th March 2023 

 

 
Dear Licensing Team, 

 

I have received a Temporary Events Notice for an event to be held on the weekend of 

the Coronation of King Charles on dates 5th to 7th May 2023, outside the location at 12a 

Upper Brockley Road SE4 1SX. The Applicant is Stanford Brown who is a business 

owner of a Health Food shop, in Upper Brockley Road. 

The Temporary Event No
[...]
 community and residents that this event is being held in. 

The premises that is applying for this event is not a Licenced premises. Therefore, not 

practiced in managing such events. It is listed as a Health food shop and it is difficult to 

imagine with such celebrations, such as a Coronation, an application seeking to have 

just Regulated Entertainment and not stating numbers, but could potentially have large 

crowds gathering, and how Alcohol could not become an added issue. This location has 

various shops and businesses surrounding it that are authorised to sell alcohol and this 

may become problematic to control.  

Police Licensing would need to be satisfied that as well as the permission to officially 

close the road, that numbers could be controlled to prevent them swelling beyond 

controllable amounts, impacting the area. This application has no mention of stewards or 

organisations to ensure safety of the public or show any control of its numbers if it was to 

get near to the maximum permitted of 499 persons. The application itself states it 

”Depends on how many turn up”, is a comment made that also shows no idea towards 

planning for numbers or expectations in attendance.  Page 20



 

 

The location of this planned event is predominantly in a residential area, that does have 

a large amounts of localised issues and Crime. Anti-Social behaviour, Thefts from motor 

vehicles, drugs and knife crime that already impact the local residents enough without 

introducing an event that could bring an increase in revellers that could increase 

problems around Crime and disorder. The road is surrounded by premises such as The 

Flower of Kent Pub, The Wickham Arms Pub, The Royal George Pub and Aces 

Lounge/J6, now known as Lounge 88 that have all impacted on the areas ASB. 

 

Stating that it only requires regulated entertainment and not planning for Alcohol to be 

introduced is unrealistic and would suggest that the street party may cause reason for 

concern.  

On conducting a check of the area over the last 2-3 months has highlighted various 

issues around Crime taking place and the list of Cads and incidents is clear that this is 

already suffering with a lack of Police numbers being put in to the area and adding 

events with more numbers will only increase this. 

Cads – 

3802/08MAR23 – Suspicious behaviour reported. 

4005/16FEB23 – Suspect arrested possession of knife. 

PLZS00102417 – Stop and search of suspect found in possession of drugs  

Crime report 3204317/23 dated 15/02/2023 Criminal damage to vehicle. 

Crime report 3203730/23 dated 11/02/2023 Theft of m/v 

Crime report 3232293/23 dated 07/02/2023 Arrest handling stolen goods 

Cad 6270/18JAN23 Theft of m/v 

Cad 750/05JAN23 Suspicious Circumstances. 

Crime report 3200607/23 drugs possession caution. 

On top of the issues above relating to crimes that have taken place I am aware that the 

Local Authority have had reason to speak to the same applicant at the premises called 

Safika regarding issues around noise at some point LA Enforcement Officer Olaniran has 

served an Abatement notice on the applicant and the premises where there had been 

reported Noise issues and the same local was in Breach of a CPW. This also shows that 

colleagues from enforcement have had to deal with various issues relating to noise 

complaints and reports from neighbours, questioning the premise and the owner’s 

general behaviour towards the local community.    

I object on grounds of an increase in Crime and Disorder and Public Safety.   

 Page 21



 

 

For your consideration 

 

Regards 

Simon Butler  

Police Licensing Officer for Lewisham Borough 

9 Holbeach Road, Catford SE6 4TW 

  

 

    

 
 
 
 
 
  

Page 22


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes , 10/01/2023 Licensing Committee

	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Safika Organic Health Centre, The Parade, 12a Upper Brockley Road, Brockley, SE4 1SX
	Application 2
	OBJECTION from police




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on WEDNESDAY 22 MARCH 2023 at 7pm and held remotely 
via Microsoft Teams. 
   

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Brown, 
Howard, Huynh, Jackson, Kestner and. Warner 
  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors, Hayes and Shrivastava 
 

Also Present 
 

Matt Lewin – Counsel – Legal advisor 
Kennedy Obazee – Safer Communities Service, Licensing Officer 
Alfene Rhodes - Safer Communities Service, Licensing Officer 
 

 
Safka Organic Health Centre The Parade 12A Upper Brockley Road, SE4 1SX 

 
Applicant – Mr Brown 
 
Respondent - P.C Butler – Metropolitan Police 
 
 

1.      Minutes 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
10 January 2023 be confirmed and signed.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3.       Safika Organic Health Centre The Parade 12A Upper Brockley Road , SE4 
1SX 

 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Safer Communities Officer to introduce the application. 

 
 Introduction 
 
3.2     Mr Obazee said that members were being asked to consider an objection to a 

Temporary Event Notice (TEN) between 5-7 May 2023, on the street outside The 
Parade 12A Upper Brockley Road SE4 1SX. The objection was received from the 
Metropolitan Police on the grounds that by granting this application, there would 
be increased crime and disorder and public safety would be at risk.  



 

 
 
 

2 

 
3.3 Mr Obazee then outlined the options available to members under the licensing 

objectives, when making their decision.  
 
 Applicant   
 
3.4 Mr Brown said that he had submitted the TEN because he was told that we live in 

a democracy, everyone was treated equally and he would have to follow protocol if 
he wanted a TEN. He said that he was struggling to make a profit during these 
difficult financial times. There would not be a street party, or any major event, he 
wanted to put tables up outside his shop to promote the goods he wanted to sell 
during the 3 public holidays. He said it was frustrating and unjust that anyone 
could deny him the opportunity to celebrate this public holiday. 

  
3.5 Mr Brown was the proprietor of a health shop and he did not intend to sell alcohol. 

However, he could not be responsible for people who wanted to drink alcohol in 
the area. The local area consisted of people from all different backgrounds and 
everyone deserved an equal opportunity to promote themselves. He did not 
understand where allegations of street parties had come from; he only expected 
10 – 20 people to attend. If the area did not have a good name, this stigma had 
existed before he became the proprietor of his shop. The 3 shops in the parade 
wanted to promote their culture and he believed that the Police had a problem with 
this. He believed that there would be many other events held in the neighbourhood 
and they would not ask the Police for a licence. 

 
3.6 The Chair asked Mr Brown how he would manage a situation where people 

gathered outside his shop; they had been drinking and it turned into a party. There 
were too many people in the area and it could cause a disturbance. Mr Brown said 
that he could not envisage any situation where their would be disruption, he 
expected everyone to enjoy themselves. If the situation did get out of hand it would 
be a matter for the Police.  

 
3.7 Councillor Jackson asked Mr Brown to confirm where the tables would be. Mr 

Brown said that his shop was located in the corner of the parade and an area in 
front of a garage on the pavement would be used for the tables as well as the 
pavement in front of his shop. He expected to use 3 tables. 

 
3.8 Councillor Howard asked Mr Brown whether he had any experience managing 

events. He said that he had held seminars inside the shop, on homeopathic 
treatments. Specialists in homeopathic treatments attended from all around the 
world. Drumming sessions inside the building had also been held without any 
problems. He said that there would be security but he did not expect a big turnout. 
He wanted to hold events that the community could be proud of but he did not feel 
that he had been given his opportunity. 

 
3.9 Councillor Howard asked whether the venue was problematic. She was concerned 

about traffic and a lot of people in a small space. Mr Brown did not expect a big 
turnout, because there were so many other events in the area. He wanted to use 
the opportunity to promote his goods and healthy living. He did not know of any 
place where West Indian people could go to discuss their culture and play their 
music, exchange ideas about their heritage, their journey and feel comfortable. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
3.10 In response to a question from Councillor Kestner, Mr Brown said that he would be 

pleased if there were 50 people at the event at any one time. The capacity of his 
shop was between 30-50 people. 

 
3.11 Councillor Warner referred to an incident in the Police objection, which stated that 

a licensing officer had issued an abatement notice, following a complaint of noise 
nuisance at the premises. Mr Brown said that he was not aware of any licensing 
officer coming to him having received a noise complaint. In addition, the resident 
above his shop played a wind instrument and practised every day. He had never 
known anyone to complain about the noise. Mr Brown did not play music loudly, 
he wanted to bring people into his shop not make a disturbance. 

 
3.12 Councillor Warner asked Mr Brown to comment on the Police objection that stated 

there were various noise complaints from neighbours and the owner’s general 
behaviour towards the community. Mr Brown said that in some cultures, people 
speak loudly and he was not going to apologise for that. It was the way they 
communicate and was part of their culture. It was not excessive and was not 
intended to upset anyone and was not louder than other ambient noises.  

 
3.13 Councillor Brown asked Mr Obazee whether he had any information regarding 

these premises, including visits to the shop. Mr Obazee did not have any 
information. 

 
 Objector 
 
3.14 P.C Butler spoke against the TEN on behalf of the Metropolitan Police. He said 

that he understood that business was difficult in the current climate, and Mr Brown 
needed to increase his current income. However, he had to consider the 
application as submitted and there was not sufficient information on that 
application for him to support the event. His main concern was around risk 
management for the bank holiday weekend. The number of people expected had 
not been given and therefore there was nothing to stop the legal maximum of 499 
people from attending. 

 
3.15 P.C Butler was also concerned that the applicant had not given any indication 

about how the event would be managed. There was no mention of stewards, 
marshals, or permission from the landowner. There had not been a response from 
highways about whether the road would be closed. The premises is in a small one-
way road. If crowds were to swell outside the premises, residents would be 
hampered getting to their properties, and emergency vehicles would be restricted 

 
3.16 P.C Butler said that he had supported all businesses last year that had put their 

business plan forward and demonstrated that risk had been managed. This 
application had not done that. There was no indication as to whether local 
residents would be part of this event. P.C Butler expected this to be a very busy 
period and there would be a lot of parties. Most of the Police resources would be 
in London so there would be a lack of resources in the borough. This could be a 
problem if a large number of people attended this event because there would be 
no way to control them.  

 



 

 
 
 

4 

3.17 With regard to the Abatement Notice, P.C Butler was with Mr Olaniran when the 
notice was issued to Mr Brown. Neighbours had made complaints about noise 
emanating from the premises and an Abatement Notice was served. He 
understood that Mr Olaniran went back to Mr Brown to speak to him a second 
time. Mr  Olaniran had left Lewisham Council, but P.C. Butler wanted this evidence 
placed on record. A licensing officer confirmed to him that this evidence was on 
file. 

 
3.18 P.C Butler had concerns because this was a small road and a small community. 

He believed that the capacity of the shop would be a maximum of between 30-40 
people. There was not enough information within the application for him to 
approve the application. 

 
3.19 Councillor Jackson referred to the cad reports in the Police objection. He asked 

whether any of them referred to Safika Organic Health Centre. P.C Butler said that 
they referred to other shops in the parade. 

 
3.20  Councillor Jackson asked whether two tables outside Mr Brown’s premises would 

be an issue for Police and whether he expected 499 people to attend the 
premises.  P.C Butler said that two tables would not be an issue and if the 
application had been completed correctly with this information, including the 
numbers expected, the police objection would not have been submitted to this 
Committee. 

 
3.21 In response to a question from Councillor Huynh, P.C Butler said that he would not 

have objected to the TEN had he known that there would only be a maximum of 
50 attending over the bank holiday. He said that it was a simple process to add the 
number of people expected in the box on the form. He had to make a decision 
based on this legal document. 

 
3.22 Members were concerned that the objections raised by P.C Butler did not relate 

directly to the premises and were not, therefore, relevant to this application. P.C 
Butler said that his objections related to the other premises in Upper Brockley 
Road. 

 
 Conclusion 
 
3.23 Mr Brown said that he did not understand the point that P.C Butler was making. 

There were two pubs at the end of Upper Brockley Road. He asked whether they 
would have to make a similar application for the bank holiday because there would 
be more than the 50 people at these establishments.  

 
3.24 Mr Brown did not have any recollection of speaking to P.C Butler about noise or 

behaviour in that area. He said that there was crime in the area but this was not 
his responsibility. The Police just assumed that his shop and those in in that area 
were responsible for these alleged incidents but they could have taken place in an 
area nearby. There were approximately 200/300 people in nearby establishments 
at the end of the road and yet the assumption was that the local shops in the 
Parade were responsible for incidents of crime and disorder. 

 



 

 
 
 

5 

3.25 Mr Brown said that he had made his application with the help of a member from 
the local community. He believed that he had demonstrated his intention and 
followed the rules. He did not know that he had to elaborate on this because he 
had applied for such a small event. He wanted to have two tables outside his shop 
and play some music. This would have been breaking the law if he had not gone 
through the correct channels. 

 
3.26 P.C Butler said that he wanted to support the event and had supported many 

events in the borough, but he had to be careful to manage risk. He did not wish to 
hamper Mr Brown’s business opportunities; he would support a small event but he 
had taken the application as written. There were several questions to which he did 
not have an answer. He did not know how big the event would be and 
needed to ensure that it would not get out of control, particularly on the weekend 
of the King’s coronation, when Police resources would be low. 

 
3.27 In conclusion, P.C Butler clarified that the crimes outlined in the report were from 

incidents in Upper Brockley Road.  
 
3.28 Members confirmed that they had been present throughout the meeting and had 

not lost connection.  
 

3.29 The Chair said that a decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She 
thanked all parties for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3. Safika Organic Health Centre The Parade 12A Upper Brockley Road      

SE4 1SX 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
3. Safika Organic Health Centre The Parade 12A Upper Brockley Road      

SE4 1SX 
 

 No counter notice would be issued. 
 
 

. The meeting ended at 8.08pm 
 

 
 Chair  

 


